(29.2) (203.9) (233.1)

7.4 (0.3) 7.1

(Loss) / Earnings per share (in pence per share)

– basic 13 (7.3) (50.9) (58.2)  1.8 – 1.8

– diluted 13 (7.3) (50.9) (58.2)  1.8 (0.1) 1.7

Consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

17 Spire Healthcare Group plc

 Six months to 30 June (Unaudited)

(£ million) 2020 2019

(Loss) / profit for the period (233.1) 7.1

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Loss on cash flow hedges (2.3) (2.3)

Taxation on cash flow hedges 0.5 0.4

Other comprehensive (loss) / income for the period (1.8) (1.9)

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period attributable to owners of the Parent (234.9) 5.2

Consolidated interim statement of changes in equity
For the six months ended 30 June 2020

18 Spire Healthcare Group plc

(£ million) Notes Share capital Share premium Capital reserves EBT share reserves

Hedging reserve Retained earnings Total equity

As at 1 January 2019 (as reported at H1
2019)

 4.0 826.9 376.1 (0.8) (0.5) (251.6) 954.1

Amended IFRS 16 transition
adjustment1

 – – – – – (10.9) (10.9)

Prior year restatement for deferred tax1  – – – – – 5.3 5.3

As at 1 January 2019 (as reported in
ARA 2019)

 4.0 826.9 376.1 (0.8) (0.5) (257.2) 948.5

Profit for the period  – – – – – 7.1 7.1

Other comprehensive loss for the
period

 – – – – (1.9) – (1.9)

Total comprehensive income  – – – – (1.9) 7.1 5.2

Dividend paid 12 – – – – – (10.0) (10.0)

Share-based payments (net of tax) 20 – – – – – 0.2 0.2

As at 30 June 2019  4.0 826.9 376.1 (0.8) (2.4) (259.9) 943.9

As at 1 January 2020  4.0 826.9 376.1 (0.8) (2.1) (264.2) 939.9

Loss for the period  – – – – – (233.1) (233.1)

Other comprehensive loss for the period  – – – – (1.8) – (1.8)

Total comprehensive loss  – – – – (1.8) (233.1) (234.9)

Share based payments (net of tax) 20 – – – – – 0.8 0.8

Balance at 30 June 2020  4.0 826.9 376.1 (0.8) (3.9) (496.5) 705.8
1 The restatements reflect the adjustments which were made between H119 and FY19. These adjustments bring the opening position in line with those disclosed in the Annual report and accounts (ARA) for the year

ended 31 December 2019.

Consolidated interim balance sheet

19 Spire Healthcare Group plc

  As at

(£ million) Notes

 30 June 2020